

18-0634-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

LAUREL ZUCKERMAN, AS ANCILLARY ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF ALICE LEFFMANN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

LAWRENCE M. KAYE
ROSS L. HIRSCH
Yael M. WEITZ
HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Two Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 592-1400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MUSEUM RELIES ON IMPROPER OUTSIDE-THE-RECORD STATEMENTS OF PURPORTED “FACT”	6
II. THE 1938 TRANSACTION IS VOID AS A MATTER OF U.S. POLICY AND NEW YORK LAW	10
A. The 1938 Transaction Was Made Under Duress	11
B. The Museum Does Not Hold Good Title	17
III. 1938 TRANSACTION IS ALSO INVALID UNDER ITALIAN LAW	19
A. Italy’s Interest in the 1938 Transaction is Substantial	19
B. Italian Law on Public Order/Moral and Duress Is Not Blind to Historical Circumstances.....	20
IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED	23
A. The HEAR Act Moots the Museum’s Statute of Limitations Argument.....	24
B. The Statute of Limitations Has Not Run	26
C. The Premature Laches Argument Wrongly Presumes Unreasonableness	29
V. THE MUSEUM’S SCARE TACTICS RING HOLLOW	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Federal Cases**

<i>Aris-Isotoner Gloves, Inc. v. Berkshire Fashions, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 983 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Aylaian v. Town of Huntington</i> , 459 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010)	14, 16, 30
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 31
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>Brown v. Mitchell-Innes & Nash, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7871(PAC), 2009 WL 1108526 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2009)	32
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Deere & Co. v. MTD Prods., Inc.</i> , 00 Civ. 5936 (LMM), 2001 WL 435613 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2001)	30
<i>Detroit Institute of Arts v. Ullin</i> , No. 06–10333, 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007).....	25
<i>DeWeldon, Ltd. v. McKean</i> , 125 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1997).....	32

Dollinger v. New York State Ins. Fund.,
726 F. App’x 828 (2d Cir. 2018)6

Goldman v. Belden,
754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985)6

Goodman v. Universal Beauty Prod. Inc.,
No. 17-CV-1716 (KBF), 2018 WL 1274855 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9,
2018)29

Grosz v. Museum of Modern Art,
772 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)27

Kunstsammlungen Zu Weimar v. Elicofon,
678 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir. 1982)27

Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....18

Mandavia v. Columbia Univ.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 556 F. App’x 56
(2d Cir. 2014).....13

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....29

Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3, 11, 12

Rosner v. U.S.,
231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....19

Russell v. Bd. of Plumbing Examiners of Cty. of Westchester,
1 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2001)18

*Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art and Solomon R. Guggenheim
Foundation*,
594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)18, 23, 30, 31, 32

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....3, 11

SongByrd, Inc. v. Estate of Grossman,
206 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000)27, 28

U.S. v. Portrait of Wally,
99 Civ. 9940 (MBM), 2002 WL 553532 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2002).....29, 31

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art,
754. F.3d 712, 721 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 7

State Cases

Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery Inc.,
2018 WL 2123915 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 8, 2018).....3, 24, 33

Hugo v. Lowei, Inc. v. Kips Bay Brewing Co.,
63 N.Y.S.2d 289 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1946)17

Menzel v. List
Misc. 2d 300, 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966), *modified as to damages*, 28 A.D.2d 516, (1st Dep't 1967), *rev'd as to modification*, 24 N.Y.2d 91 (1969)14, 17

Reif v. Nagy,
2018 WL 1638805 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 5, 2018).....passim

Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell,
153 A.D.2d 143 (1st Dep't 1990)28

Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell,
77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991)26

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

CPLR § 214.....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 stat. 1524 (2016).....passim

Foreign Authorities

1865 Italian Civil Code Art. 1112.....22

Miscellaneous

Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration, (June 30, 2009) *available at* <http://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm>passim

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 175(2).....13

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 14.....13

Testimony of Ronald S. Lauder Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (June 7, 2016) *available at* [https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-07-16Lauder Testimony.pdf](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-07-16Lauder%20Testimony.pdf)26

Testimony of Agnes Peresztegi Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (June 7, 2016) *available at* [https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-07-16 Peresztegi Testimony.pdf](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-07-16%20Peresztegi%20Testimony.pdf)10

Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art (1998) *available at* <https://www.state.gov/p/eur/rt/hlcst/270431.htm>passim
